



Andreza

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
WRIT PETITION NO.2392 OF 2025 (F)

MR. CHURCHILL BRAZ ALEMAO,
Versus

... PETITIONER

MR. CAMILO SEBASTIAN NOLASCO
MENEZES

... RESPONDENT

Mr. Shane Gomes Pereira, Advocate with Mr. Sujay Kamulkar,
Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Jatin Ramaiya with Mr. Omkar Thakur, Advocates for the
Respondent.

CORAM:- DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

DATED :- 6th May, 2026

P.C.

1. By Order dated 28th April 2026, on a consensus reached by the parties on the method of calculating the amount to be deposited by the Petitioner towards settlement of the Decree, this Court had directed the Registrar (Judl.) of this Court to make a computation of the total amount to be paid by the Petitioner to the Respondent in the manner prescribed in the Order dated 28th April 2026.

2. Today, the Registry, by its report dated 4th May 2026, has placed before this Court its report of computation. As per the computation, the Petitioner is to pay Rs.63,228/- towards the interest calculated at the rate of 6% per annum on the principal amount of Rs.13,85,000/-

from 15.10.2016 to 22.05.2018. Thus, the balance amount payable by the Petitioner to the Respondent works out to Rs.3,43,340/- as on 24.10.2019.

3. Considering the computation made by the Registry as per directions of this Court, in consonance with the method of computation as agreed by the parties and stipulated clearly in the Order dated 28th April 2026, the Petitioner is directed to pay an amount of Rs.3,43,340/- to the Respondent within a period of four weeks from today.

4. In view of the aforesaid, the Order dated 9th July 2025 passed in Regular Executing Proceedings no. 7/2014/F by the learned Civil Judge Junior Division, 'F' Court, at Mercas, Goa, is quashed and set aside. All steps taken pursuant to the Order dated 9th July 2025 towards execution of the Judgment and Order dated 30th May 2013 passed in Regular Civil Suit No. 136/2002/A, also stand quashed.

5. In view of the aforesaid, nothing survives in the Petition. The Petition is accordingly disposed of

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.